SINGAPORE PRESS HOLDINGS LIMITED

Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore
(Company Registration No. 198402868E)

ANNOUNCEMENT ON
RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT THE 35TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING ("AGM")

SINGAPORE PRESS HOLDINGS LIMITED (the "Company") is pleased to announce, in accordance with
Clause 704(16) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, that:-

A. At the 35th AGM of the Company held today, the Resolutions relating to the following matters as set out in

the Notice of the AGM dated 1 November 2019 were put to the Meeting and duly passed on poll vote:-

Resolution Number and Details

Total Number of Shares

Represented by Votes
For and Against the

Relevant Resolution

For

Against

Number of

Shares

Percentage
%

Number of

Shares

Percentage

%

Routine Business

Ordinary Resolution 1
To receive and adopt the Directors’ Statement and
Audited Financial Statements and the Auditor’ s Report

thereon

294,150,116

289,937,609

98.57

4,212,507

1.43

Ordinary Resolution 2

To declare a Final Dividend and a Special Dividend

294,301,599

293,737,299

99.81

564,300

0.19

Ordinary Resolution 3(i)
To re-elect Mr Ng Yat Chung as Director pursuant to
Articles 116 and 117

686,172,790

677,893,945

98.79

8,278,845

1.21

Ordinary Resolution 3(ii)
To re-elect Ms Tan Yen Yen as Director pursuant to
Articles 116 and 117

685,265,830

677,109,636

98.81

8,156,194

Ordinary Resolution 4
To re-elect Mr Lim Ming Yan as Director pursuant to Article
120

686,136,363

684,621,255

99.78

1,515,108

0.22

Ordinary Resolution 5
To approve Directors’
31 August 2020

fees for the financial year ending

292,879,938

282,897,423

96.59

9,982,515

3.41

Ordinary Resolution 6
To re-appoint the Auditor and authorise the Directors to fix

its remuneration

293,359,824

284,520,339

96.99

8,839,485

3.01

Special Business

Ordinary Resolution 7(i)
To authorise the Directors to issue shares and instruments
convertible into shares pursuant to Section 161 of the

Companies Act, Chapter 50

292,181,776

252,917,658

86.56

39,264,118

13.44




Ordinary Resolution 7 (ii)

To authorise the Directors to grant awards and allot and
issue ordinary shares pursuant to the SPH Performance
Share Plan 2016

291,973,413

262,206,449

89.80

29,766,964

10.20

Ordinary Resolution 7 iii)

To approve the renewal of the Share Buy Back Mandate

292,330,968

272,313,308

93.15

20,017,660

6.85

B. Details of parties who are required to abstain from voting on any resolution(s):-

No party is required to abstain from voting on any resolution put to the AGM. Nonetheless, to

demonstrate good corporate governance practices:

1. All non-executive Directors of the Company, who are also shareholders, have voluntarily abstained

from voting their respective holdings of shares on Ordinary Resolution 5 in respect of the payment of

Directors' fees for the financial year ending 31 August 2020.

2. Directors of the Company, who are also shareholders, have voluntarily abstained from voting their

respective holdings of shares on the resolutions in respect of their own re-appointment as a Director

of the Company under Ordinary Resolutions 3(i),3(ii) and 4 respectively.

3. Employees of the Company, who are also shareholders and are eligible to participate in the SPH

Performance Share Plan 2016 (* PSP 2016” ), and who were present at the AGM, were requested

during the AGM proceedings to abstain from voting on Ordinary Resolution 7(ii) in respect of the

authorization for Directors to grant awards and allot and issue shares pursuant to the PSP 2016.

C. RHT Governance, Risk & Compliance (Singapore) Pte Ltd was appointed as the Company’ s

scrutineer.

By Order of the Board
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