## SINGAPORE PRESS HOLDINGS LIMITED

Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore (Company Registration No. 198402868E)

## ANNOUNCEMENT ON RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT THE 35TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING ("AGM")

SINGAPORE PRESS HOLDINGS LIMITED (the "Company") is pleased to announce, in accordance with Clause 704(16) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, that:-

A. At the 35th AGM of the Company held today, the Resolutions relating to the following matters as set out in the Notice of the AGM dated 1 November 2019 were put to the Meeting and duly passed on poll vote:-

Resolution Number and Details	Total Number of Shares Represented by Votes For and Against the Relevant Resolution	For		Against	
		Number of Shares	Percentage %	Number of Shares	Percentage %
Routine Business			l		1
Ordinary Resolution 1 To receive and adopt the Directors' Statement and Audited Financial Statements and the Auditor's Report thereon	294,150,116	289,937,609	98.57	4,212,507	1.43
Ordinary Resolution 2 To declare a Final Dividend and a Special Dividend	294,301,599	293,737,299	99.81	564,300	0.19
Ordinary Resolution 3(i) To re-elect Mr Ng Yat Chung as Director pursuant to Articles 116 and 117	686,172,790	677,893,945	98.79	8,278,845	1.21
Ordinary Resolution 3(ii) To re-elect Ms Tan Yen Yen as Director pursuant to Articles 116 and 117	685,265,830	677,109,636	98.81	8,156,194	1.19
Ordinary Resolution 4 To re-elect Mr Lim Ming Yan as Director pursuant to Article 120	686,136,363	684,621,255	99.78	1,515,108	0.22
Ordinary Resolution 5 To approve Directors' fees for the financial year ending 31 August 2020	292,879,938	282,897,423	96.59	9,982,515	3.41
Ordinary Resolution 6 To re-appoint the Auditor and authorise the Directors to fix its remuneration	293,359,824	284,520,339	96.99	8,839,485	3.01
Special Business					
Ordinary Resolution 7(i)  To authorise the Directors to issue shares and instruments convertible into shares pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50	292,181,776	252,917,658	86.56	39,264,118	13.44

Ordinary Resolution 7(ii)  To authorise the Directors to grant awards and allot and issue ordinary shares pursuant to the SPH Performance Share Plan 2016	291,973,413	262,206,449	89.80	29,766,964	10.20
Ordinary Resolution 7(iii)  To approve the renewal of the Share Buy Back Mandate	292,330,968	272,313,308	93.15	20,017,660	6.85

- B. Details of parties who are required to abstain from voting on any resolution(s):-No party is required to abstain from voting on any resolution put to the AGM. Nonetheless, to demonstrate good corporate governance practices:
  - All non-executive Directors of the Company, who are also shareholders, have voluntarily abstained from voting their respective holdings of shares on Ordinary Resolution 5 in respect of the payment of Directors' fees for the financial year ending 31 August 2020.
  - 2. Directors of the Company, who are also shareholders, have voluntarily abstained from voting their respective holdings of shares on the resolutions in respect of their own re-appointment as a Director of the Company under Ordinary Resolutions 3(i),3(ii) and 4 respectively.
  - 3. Employees of the Company, who are also shareholders and are eligible to participate in the SPH Performance Share Plan 2016 (" PSP 2016"), and who were present at the AGM, were requested during the AGM proceedings to abstain from voting on Ordinary Resolution 7(ii) in respect of the authorization for Directors to grant awards and allot and issue shares pursuant to the PSP 2016.
- C. RHT Governance, Risk & Compliance (Singapore) Pte Ltd was appointed as the Company's scrutineer.

By Order of the Board
GINNEY LIM MAY LING
KHOR SIEW KIM

**Company Secretaries** 

Singapore 29 Nov 2019